

No. S278481

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE No. A162709

**ANSWER BRIEF TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION**

Nanci E. Nishimura (SBN 152621)
nnishimura@cpmlegal.com
Brian Danitz (SBN 247403)
bdanitz@cpmlegal.com
*Andrew F. Kirtley (SBN 328023)
akirtley@cpmlegal.com
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants John's Grill, Inc., and John Konstin

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. APCIA cites no supporting legal authority for its argument that the illusory coverage doctrine does not apply when insurers use policy conditions to eliminate promised coverage.....	6
II. APCIA invites insurer abuses by arguing that the illusory coverage doctrine does not apply if most of a policy’s promised coverages are virtually illusory, so long as some coverage remains available under some aspect of the policy.	8
III. The Court of Appeal understood that insurance policies issued to small businesses (including the Policy here) are based on standard form policies and standard add-on coverages, and it structured its decision around that reality.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brawner v. Wilson</i> (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 381	10
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons v. Farm Bur. Ins.</i> (1995) 528 N.W.2d 329	14
<i>Eucasia Schools Worldwide, Inc. v. DW August Co.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 176, review denied (Oct. 16, 2013)	10
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Elec. Purification Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 679	10
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Fin. Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195	9, 11, 14
<i>Kenneth & Kari Cross v. Warren</i> (Mont. 2019) 395 Mont. 62 (concurring op.)	7
<i>Marks v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> (Wis. 2016) 369 Wis.2d 547	8
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109	9
<i>Pena v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> (Idaho 2022) 169 Idaho 730.....	7
<i>Pressman v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> (R.I. 1990) 574 A.2d 757	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	10
<i>Thomas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (Ky. 2021) 626 S.W.3d 504	7
<i>U.S. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Estate of Ward</i> (Mont. 2019) 395 Mont. 199	7

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(c)(1) 16

Rule 8.520(f)(7) 5, 7

Other Authorities

The Hartford, “Spectrum Business Owner Policy,”
<https://www.thehartford.com/business-owners-policy> 12, 13
